URBAN DISTRICT OF BEXLEY.

PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS AMENDMENT ACT, 1907.

NOTICE is hereby given that by an Order dated the 19th day of November 1923, the Minister of Health has confirmed an Order made on the 26th day of June 1923, by the Urban District Council of Bexley in pursuance of Section 112 of the Public Health Act, 1875, as amended by Section 51 of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907, declaring the trade of Fish Fryer within the District to be an offensive trade.

Dated this third day of December, 1923.

THOS. G. BAYNES,

Clerk to the Bexley Urban District Council.

031

BOROUGH OF CHELTENHAM.

Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907.

NOTICE is hereby given, that by an Order dated 29th November, 1923, made by one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, Part VIII (Fire Brigade) of the above Act was declared to be in force in the said Borough, and Sections 53 and 54 of the Cheltenham Improvement Act, 1889, were also declared to be no longer in force in the said Borough.

Dated this 5th day of December, 1923.

R. OWEN SEACOME,

Town Clerk.

Municipal Offices, Cheltenham.

GAS REGULATION ACT, 1920.

Notice of Application by the Brighton and Hove General Gas Company for an Amending Order under Section 1 of the Gas Regulation Act, 1920.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Brighton and Hove General Gas Company (hereinafter referred to as "the Undertakers") have applied to the Board of Trade under the provisions of Section 1 of the Gas Regulation Act 1920, for an Amending Order providing for the revision of the powers of charging which may be exercised by the Undertakers under and by virtue of the Brighton and Hove Gas (Charges) Order 1921 S.R. & O. 1921 No. 836 by substituting for the standard price of fifteen and one fifth pence per therm authorised by section 3 of that Order a standard price of fourteen pence per therm.

A copy of the application made to the Board of Trade and of all documents submitted therewith may be inspected, free of charge at the offices of the Company at 5 Great Winchester Street, Old Broad Street, London and at 77 West Street, Brighton at any time during office hours.

Any local authority or person desiring to make representations with regard to the application may do so by letter addressed to the Director of Gas Administration, Industries and Manufactures Department, Board of Trade, Great George Street, London, S.W. 1, and posted not later than the 29th day of December, 1923.

A copy of such representations must at the same time be sent to the undersigned.

Dated the 7th day of December, 1923.

SHERWOOD AND Co., 22, Abingdon Street, Westminster, Parliamentary Agents.

GAS REGULATION ACT, 1920.

THE DEWSBURY GAS (CHARGES) ORDER, 1923.

THE Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the County Borough of Dewsbury hereby give notice, pursuant to the above Order, that the calorific value of the gas which they intend to supply is 500 British thermal units per cubic foot, and that they will supply gas of that calorific value as from the 10th day of December, 1923.

Dated this 3rd day of December, 1923.

JNO. HALL,

Town Clerk.

Town Hall,
Dewsbury.

Electricity Commission.—December, 1923.

BARTON AND URMSTON ELECTRICITY.

NOTICE is hereby given, that application is intended to be made by the Rural District Council of Barton-upon-Irwell (whose address is at the Council Offices, Green Lane, Patricroft, Manchester), and the Urban District Council of Urmston (whose address is at the Council Offices, Urmston), to the Electricity Commissioners for a Special Order under the Electricity (Supply) Acts, 1882 to 1922, for the following amongst other purposes, that is to

1. To constitute a Joint Board (hereinafter called "the Board") consisting of representatives of or appointed by the Rural District Council of Barton-upon-Irwell and the Urban District Council of Urmston (hereinafter collectively called "the Councils") for the purpose of the joint exercise of all or any of the powers under the Electricity. (Supply) Acts, 1882 to 1922, or under the Order.

2. To define the constitution of the Board

2. To define the constitution of the Board and to make provision for the election, appointment, removal, retirement, rotation, and qualification of the members of the Board, and the Meetings, Minutes, and Standing Orders of the Board, the appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman and officers of the Board and the accounts of the Board, and to make provision for adapting the provisions of the Order in the event of the alteration of Dis-